Total income tax credit in the statement of recognised income and expense (33.7) (11.2)

5. Dividends

Amounts recognised as distributions to equity holders in the year.
 2009 2008
 £m £m

Final dividend for the year ended 30 June 2008 of 37.0 pence (2007: 40.4 pence) 13.5 14.5
Interim dividend for the year ended 30 June 2009 of 18.0 pence (2008: 18.0 pence) 6.6 6.5
 20.1 21.0

The proposed final dividend of 37.0 pence (2008: 37.0 pence) bringing the total dividend for the year to 55.0 pence (2008: 55.0 pence) had not been
approved at the balance sheet date and so has not been included as a liability in these financial statements. The dividend totalling £13.6m will be paid on
27 November 2009 to shareholders on the register at the close of business on 25 September 2009. A scrip dividend alternative will be offered.

27 of 27

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
6. Earnings per share

A reconciliation of profit and earnings per share, as reported in the income statement, to underlying and adjusted profit and earnings per share is set out
below. The adjustments are made to illustrate the impact of exceptional items and the amortisation of intangible assets.

  2009  2008
 Basic Diluted Basic Diluted
 £m £m £m £m

Earnings (after tax and minority interests), being net profits attributable to
equity holders of the parent

16.1 16.1 47.2 47.2

Exclude: exceptional items 25.8 25.8 23.7 23.7
Tax thereon (6.1) (6.1) (9.3) (9.3)
Underlying earnings 35.8 35.8 61.6 61.6
Add: amortisation of intangible assets 2.2 2.2 2.1 2.1
Less: tax on amortisation of intangible assets (0.6) (0.6) (0.6) (0.6)
Adjusted earnings 37.4 37.4 63.1 63.1

 million million million million

Weighted average number of shares 36.5 36.5 36.1 36.1
Weighted average impact of LTIP and Sharesave Scheme - 0.1 - 0.3
Weighted average number of shares used for earnings per share 36.5 36.6 36.1 36.4

 pence pence pence pence

Earnings per share 44.1 44.0 130.7 129.7
Underlying earnings per share (excluding exceptional items) 98.1 97.8 170.6 169.2
Adjusted earnings per share (excluding exceptional items and the
amortisation of intangible assets)

102.5 102.2 174.8 173.4

7. Reconciliation of changes in shareholders’ equity

 2009 2008
 £m £m

Opening shareholders’ equity 183.1 183.0
Recognised income and expense for the year (69.7) 20.4